
PO-29168 

 
 

1 
 
 

Ombudsman’s Determination 
Applicant: Mrs R 

Scheme:  Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS) 

Respondent: Leicester City Council (LCC) 

Outcome  
 

Complaint summary  
 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
Background 

 Mrs R retired in August 2016. 

 On 9 August 2016, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs R confirming that her retirement 
benefits had been calculated and made ready for payment. It enclosed a statement 
and said the benefits had been calculated using service and salary information 
supplied by Mrs R’s employer. The statement quoted an annual pension of 
£13,860.80 and a lump sum of £41,582.39, based on an average salary of 
£53,642.85 and service of 20 years and 245 days. 

 In April 2017, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to LCC querying Mrs R’s service and salary 
record. It said, at the time Mrs R’s retirement award had been processed, her service 
had included the period January to August 2002, but this had since been removed. 
Teachers’ Pensions asked if the removal was correct and, if not, for LCC to provide 
Mrs R’s annual salary for this period. It also asked LCC to check Mrs R’s salary for 
the periods April to August 2008 and September 2008 to March 2009. Teachers’ 



PO-29168 

2 
 

Pensions said the salary rates had been changed from £33,060 and £35,121 to 
£58,581 and £61,504 respectively. 

 On 11 July 2017, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs R informing her that there had 
been an overpayment of her retirement benefits amounting to £8,042.60. It said, 
since the original benefits had been calculated, Mrs R’s employer had notified it of 
changes to her salary information for the period April 2008 to March 2009. Teachers’ 
Pensions said the annual salary rates it had originally used were: 

01/04/2008 to 31/08/2008 £58,581.00 

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 £61,504.00 

And the amended rates were: 

01/04/2008 to 31/08/2008 £33,060.00 

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 £35,121.00 

Mrs R’s average salary had been changed from £53,642.85 to £44,454.88. 

 

 

 

 

“1.4.2008 £58581 – this was added to your record via the annual return on 
22/3/11 (provided by your employer) and changed from £33,060 which had 
been added to your record on 8/10/10 by your employer using the Employer 
Portal. Your employer then updated your record using the Employer Portal on 
7/8/17 to £38204. 

1.9.2008 £61504 – this was added to your record via the annual return on 
22/3/11 (provided by your employer) and changed from £35,121 which had 



PO-29168 

3 
 

been added to your record on 8/10/10 by your employer using the Employer 
Portal. Your employer then updated your record using the Employer Portal on 
7/8/17 to £39455.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-29168 

4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-29168 

5 
 

Mrs R’s position 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LCC’s position 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-29168 

6 
 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Regulation 219, The Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 2014 (SI2014/512) (as amended) 



PO-29168 

7 
 

 

 

 

 LCC and Mrs R did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint has been 
passed to me to consider. LCC and Mrs R provided further comments which are 
summarised below. I have considered these comments, but I find they do not change 
the outcome. I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion. 

Mrs R’s further comments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-29168 

8 
 

LCC’s further comments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2 The screen shot covers the period up to 31 March 2012. 



PO-29168 

9 
 

Ombudsman’s decision 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-29168 

10 
 

 I do, however, find that Mrs R sustained non-financial injustice in the form of serious 
distress and inconvenience. Therefore, I uphold Mrs R’s complaint against LCC. 

 

Direction 
 

 

 
Anthony Arter 
Pensions Ombudsman 

7 March 2022 


	Ombudsman’s Determination
	Outcome
	Complaint summary
	Background information, including submissions from the parties
	Background
	Mrs R’s position
	LCC’s position

	Adjudicator’s Opinion
	Mrs R’s further comments
	LCC’s further comments

	Ombudsman’s decision
	Direction


